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Besides, the Industrial Development Bank of India (a Reserve Bank of India subsidiary) since its inception upto 30th June, 1973, has sanctioned Rs. 17.06 crOres to various industrial units in Kerala State.

Loan Advanced by Branches of Nation-
aHsed Banks in Districts of Kerala

4309. SHRIMATI BHARGAVI THA-
NKAPPAN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be !lleas<>d to state:

(a) the loan advanced by the branches of the nationalised banks in the Districts of Kerala;

(b) how many applications were made, District-wise during June, 1972 to June 1973;

(c) whether tribal and scheduled Castes applications are not given any loan; and

(d) it so, the reaSOns therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF "NANCE (SHRIMATI
SUSHILA ROHATGI): (a) The available information in rel(ard to the districtwise outstanding advances of scheduled commercial banks, including the nationalised banks in the State of Kerala as on the last Friday of June, 1972 are given below:-

Name ot the District

Trivsn<1rum

Quilon

Allerrey

Kott.yam

Ernakulam
Trichur
Palghat
Idikki
KOI:hikorte

Malappuram

Cannanon

• A<lsncess
(in lakhs of Rs.)

1632

2101

1019

933

5022
IIS1

473
77

1215

200

910

----~~-- ------~

TOTAL

(b) Periodical returns submitted by the commercial banks to the Reserve Bank of India do not provide for information relating to numbeT of applications received by bank offices.

(c) and (d). All applications including those by members of Scheduled Tribes are considered on merit and no discrimination is made against those belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes.

CoDStntction of a Civil Aerodrome at Cochln bJ, Kerata

4310. SHRIMATI BHARGAVI THA-
NKAPPAN:
SHRI C. H. MOHAMED KOYA:

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether any progress has been made by now for the construction of a Civil Aerodrome at Cochin In the State of Kerala; and

(b) if so, the extent thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
aINGH): (a) and (b). The survey reports on possible sites are under
~ aluation

Conskuetion of an AerocbGme u Karipur Near Calicu.t in KeraIa

4311. SHRIMATI BHARGAVI THA-
NKAPPAN:
SHRI C. H. MOHAMED KOYA:

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL A VIA '!'ION be pleased to state:

(a) whether any progress has been made by now for the construction of an "aerodrome at Karipur. near Callcut, in the State of ICerala; and

(b) if so, when the work will be started and om~ted
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THE MINIS'l'ER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL A VIA TION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) and (b). Plans and estimates have been prepared, and it is progosed to take UP the work during the Fifth Plan period.

steps to Check Smargling of watches into IDIUa

4312. SHRI -BOMNATII CHATTER-
JEE: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a laree scale smuggling of foreign watches; and

(b) if so, what steps Government are proposing to take to stop such smuggling?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MPHSTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K.
R. GANESH): (a) In view of the large seizures made by the Customs authorities from time to time of foreign watches attempted to be smuggled into the country it can be said that foreign watches are being smuggled into India on a large scale.

(b) The steps taken by the Government to prevent smuggling and the steps proposed to be taken in this regard are as follows:-

Systematic collection and follow up of information, ~pin a watchful eye on the sUspected smugglers, rummaging of suspected vessels or aircraft, and checking of vulnerable sectors along the coast and the land frontiers. AdcUtional launches and vehicles are being provided from time to time for effective interception, prevention, etc. Some senior officers of the rank of Collectors of Customs Additional Collectors of Customs" and Assistant Collectors of Customs have been posted In vulnerable areas to look after anti-smuggllng work exclusively. Cu"tom. Act. 1962 ha, been amended making additional provisions to take special measures for the purpose of checking illegal Import of certain commodities and facilitating their d",tection. A Bill to further amend the Customs Act, 1962 to provide more severe punlshments for smuggling offences and to plug loopholes has been pased by the Parliament. steps have been taken to acquire fast sea crafts.

The question of augmenting anti-smuggling staff is under active consideration. The position is kept under constant review.

I. & B. Ministry's Proposal for taldng over Metro Cinemas at Bomhay and

Calcutta

4313. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstarred ue tio~ No. 8509 on the 27th April, 1973 regarding Inform,aiion and roa~ a tin Ministry',s proposal for taking over Metro Cinemas at Bombay and Calcutta and state:

(a) whether Government have now accepted the legal validity of the transfer of shares of the Metro Theatres at Calcutta and Bombay to MIs. Tram-

arSa S.A. of Geneva;

(b) if so, whether any inquiries are still being held into the allegedly irregular purchase of these cinemas by certain Indian private parties acting on hehalf of MIs. Tramarsa;' and

(c) if the inquiries have been called ofl. t:1e reasons therefore? -

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHlU K.
R.GANESH): (a) the transaction was between two non-residents in respect of the shares of a non-resident company. Since the seller and the pUrchaser are both non-residents they do not come within the purview of the Foreign Exchange RegulatiOn Act
1947.

(b) Yes. Sir.

(c) In view of (b \. qUl!StioQ does
Qot arise.

